
          Appendix A  -   Family Tree

Notes

The first chart shows the Gagnon-Remillard family tree with the children, parents, and grandparents. 

The additional charts are in “pedigree” format, with older generations on the right.  

Additional charts extend the tree where needed.

Refer to the noted chart number where these extensions occur.

Where common ancestors occur, the tree segment(s) are contained in the Gagnon set of charts.

Chart Names:   Charts are named by the family name(s) of the individual(s) on the left.

Chart Numbering: Charts are numbered on the upper right of the page.  

Prefix “G” indicates Gagnon family ancestry; “R” indicates Remillard.

Some charts are common due to marriage of distant cousins.

Dates: Birth:  Birth year or baptism year

Death:  Year of death or burial

Places: Place names are in Canada unless otherwise noted

Abbreviations:

B: Indicates either birth or baptism place.
D: Indicates death or burial place.
M: Indicates year of marriage and place.

? Year or place is unknown, estimated, or sources conflict.

Terms:

dit A “dit name” is an alias added to a family name.

The “dit name” served to indicate a surname used in the army, place of origin, land owned 

or inhabited by an ancestor, the full name of an ancestor, the first name of an ancestor, 

an original name that was kept when names were standardized in French, etc. 

Grande Recrue The Great Recruitment of over 100 migrants to settle in Montreal in 1653.

Fille du Marier “Marriageable young girl” who was recruited to migrate between 1634 and 1662.

Fille du Roi “King's Daughter,”   a young woman who arrived in New France between 

1663 and 1673 under the financial sponsorship of King Louis XIV

Rev. 2016 Page A1





Chart G1  (Gagnon) G1

Joseph Gagnon see

Pierre Gagnon 1714-1790 G2

1750-1814  

B: Chateau Richer M: 1748, Chateau Richer

D: Laprairie Marie-Angelique Perrault see

Lucien Gagnon farmer 1724-1762 G3

1793-1842   

B: Laprairie

D: Corbeau, NY M: 1780, Laprairie Francois Longtin see

“Julien” Marie-Anne Longtin 1723-1777 G4

farmer, Patriote 1761-1801  

B: Laprairie M: 1751, Laprairie

D: Laprairie Marie-Amable Gervais see

Marcel Gagnon  1732-1827 G5

1832-1912   

B: Canada

D: Walla Walla, WA

miner Pierre-Louis Regnier see

 Louis Regnier 1729-1782 G6

1758-1828  

B: St Philippe M: 1755, Laprairie

M: 1828, Napierville D: St Philippe Jeanette St-Pierre see

Sophie Regnier  1734-1761 G7

1809?-1887?  “Jeanne-Gertrude”

B: Lacadie

D:  M: 1783, St Philippe Pierre Falcon see

 Romaine-Sophie Falcon 1735?-1826  G8

 1768-1859 migrant

B: Baie St Paul M: 1763, Baie St Paul

D: St Philippe Genevieve Tremblay see

“Romaine-Sophie-Petronille” 1745-1780  G9

Marcel Gagnon  “Genevieve-Cecile-Victoire”

1873-1941

B: WashTerritory

D: Yakima, WA

   
   ?

  
Mathieu Dauphin

1820-1867

B: Missouri?

D:    
  ?
 

M: 1864, Washington   
Rosalie Dauphin

1847-1878

B:  

D: Frenchtown, WA

   
  ?

M: 1840,    
Suzanne Cayuse

M: 1892,  1824-1876

B:  

D:    
  ?
 

Spouse:

Marie-Louise Remillard   
See Chart: R1

2nd Spouse:   Julia Raymond

Rev. 2016 Page A3



Chart G2  (Gagnon – Lacroix) G2

Pierre Gagnon see

Jean Gagnon 1572?-? G10

1610-1670

B: Tourouvre, Fra M: 1597?, Tourouvre, Fra

D: Chateau Richer Renee Roger see

Jean Gagnon migrant, 1635 1580?-? G10

1648-1687 shopkeeper  

B: Quebec City

D: Chateau-Richer M: 1640, Beaupré Jean Cochon see

 Marguerite Cochon 1591?-1673 G10

See chart G1  1620?-1699 migrant, tax collector

B: Dieppe, Fra. M: 1619?, Dieppe, Fra.

D: Quebec City Marguerite Cointal see

Pierre Gagnon migrant, 1638 1592?-1633 G10

1676-? (Cauchon) (Cointerel)

B: Chateau Richer

D: Beaupre

 Robert Drouin
 Robert Drouin ?-?

1607-1685  

B: Le Pin-la-Garenne, Fra 

M: 1670, Chateau-Richer D: Chateau Richer Marie Dubois
Marguerite Drouin migrant ?-?

1655-1692 master bricklayer  

B: Quebec City

D: Chateau Richer M: 1649, Quebec City Jean Chapelier
 Marie Chapelier ?-?  

 1626?-1697  

B: Melun, Fra.

D: Quebec City Marguerite Dodier
migrant ?-?  

Joseph Gagnon  

1714-1790

B: Chateau Richer

D: Chateau Richer

   ?
  Francois Lacroix

?-?

  ?
Francois Lacroix

1641?-1710

B: Rouen, Fra.

D: Beaupre   ?
migrant Jeanne Huot
“Francois-Normand” 1653-?

M: 1704, Beaupre   ?
Marie-Anne Lacroix

1685-1758

B: Beaupre

D: St Joseph De Beauce

“Hellene” Louis Gagne see

 Louis Gagne 1580?-1649? G11

1612-1660 (Gasnier)

B: Ige, France M: 1604?, St-Come-de-Vair, Fra

M: 1670, Beaupre D: Chateau Richer? Marie Launay see

Anne Gagne migrant 1590?-1643? G11

M: 1748, Chateau Richer 1653-1723 (Gasnier)  

B: Quebec City

D: Beaupre M: 1638, Ige, France Pierre Michel
 Marie Michel ?-?

 1620?-1687

Spouse: B: Sarthe, Fra.

Marie-Angelique Perrault D: Beaupre Louise Gory
See Chart: G3 migrant ?-?

Rev. 2016 Page A4



Chart G3  (Perrault – Simon) G3

Jean Perrault
Jacques Perrault ?-?

1629?-1703

B: Mons, Fra.

D: Quebec Mathurine Bigot
Joseph Perrault migrant ?-?

1663-1742 dit Vildaigre 

B: Chateau Richer

D: Ile d'Orleans M: 1654, Quebec Antoine  LeFlot
Militia captain Michelle LeFlot ?-?

See chart G1  1636?-1710

B: St-Jean d'Angely, Fra.

D: Montréal Marguerite Lamer
Bertand Perrault migrant ?-?

1692-1772 Militia captain 

B: Montréal 

D: Ile d'Orleans

Militia commander Pierre Gagne see

 Pierre Gagne 1610-1656 G11

1645-1726 migrant

B: St-Cosme-de-Vair, Fra M: 1638?, St-Come-de-Vair, Fra

M: 1688, Laprairie D: Laprairie Marguerite Rosee see

Marie Gagne migrant 1615-? note

1671-1739  migrant

B: Laprairie

D: Ile d'Orleans M: 1670, Laprairie Julien(Jean) Daubigeon See

 Catherine Daubigeon 1628?-1655  note

 1653-1712 migrant, Grande Recrue

B: Montréal M: 1648?, Bretagne

D: Laprairie Perrine Meunier See

 1621?-1694  note

Marie-Angelique Perrault  migrant, Grande Recrue

1724-1762

B: Ile d'Orleans

D: Chateau Richer

 Guillaume Simon
  Hubert Simon ?-?

1633?-1704

B: Paris, Fra.

D: Quebec Sebastienne Doublez
Guillaume Simon migrant ?-?

1664-1712  

B: Quebec

D: Chateau Richer M: 1659, Quebec Robert Vie
dit Lapointe Marie-Sante Vie 1622?-?

 1634?-1682 (Viez)

B: Paris, Fra. M: 1642?,  

M: 1717, Chateau Richer D: Sillery Sainte Paulin
Angeleque Simon migrant 1610?-?

1693-1730  

B: Chateau Richer

D: Ile d'Orleans

 Robert Drouin
 Robert Drouin ?-?

1607-1685  

B: Le Pin-la-Garenne, Fra 

M: 1688, Chateau Richer D: Chateau Richer Marie Dubois
Catherine Drouin migrant ?-?

M: 1748, Chateau Richer 1660-1734 master bricklayer  

B: Quebec

D: Chateau Richer M: 1649, Quebec City Jean Chapelier
 Marie Chapelier ?-?

 1626?-1697  

Spouse: B: Melun, Fra.

Joseph Gagnon D: Quebec City Marguerite Dodier
See Chart: G2 migrant ?-?

(Lamothe)  

Notes:

Julien(Jean) Daubigeon B: Bretagne, Fra D: Montréal ,    killied by Iroquois

Perrine Meunier B: Nantes, Fra D: Laprairie Second husband Francois Roanes (Chart R17)

Marguerite Rosee Parents:  Jean Rosee & Catherine Barbier

Rev. 2016 Page A5



Chart G4  (Longtin – Dumas) G4

 ?
 ?

B:  

D:   ?
Andre Longtin  

1640?-1661  

B: France

D: ?  ?
migrant?  ?

See charts G1 & R12  

B:  

D:   ?
Jerome Longtin  

1658?-1723  

B: Paris, Fra.

D: Montréal 

migrant (Lonquetin)  ?
carpenter Adrien Briere

1610?-1658?

B: Paris, Fra.

M: 1658?, Paris, Fra. D: ?  ?
Jeanne-Angeleque Briere  

1640?-1711  

B: Paris, Fra.

D: Quebec M: 1640?, Paris, Fra.  ?
migrant Marguerite DeLaVaranne  

 1615?-1711

B: Paris, Fra.

D: Provence, Fra?  ?
  

Francois Longtin  

1723-1777

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie

  ?
   ?

 ?
Rene Dumas

1650?-?

B: Tours, Fra

 ?
migrant (dit Rencontre)  ?
Carignan soldier

M: 1704, Laprairie  ?
Marie-Louise Dumas

1685-1756

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie

  ?
 Mathurin LeLong

1619-1671

B: Toussaint, Fra

M: 1671, Quebec D: Rennes, Fra  ?
Marie LeLong  

M: 1751, Laprairie 1648-1687  

B: Rennes, Fra.

D: Laprairie  ?
migrant Perrine Morel
Fille du Roi 1606-1671

Spouse: B: Toussaint, Fra

Marie-Amable Gervais D: France  ?
See Chart: G5  

 

Note: See also Marie-Anne Dumas, child of Rene Dumas & Marie LeLong, chart R12

Rev. 2016 Page A6



Chart G5  (Gervais – Senecal) G5

Martin Gervais
Rene Gervais ?-?

1651?-1694  

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D: Quebec Perrette Ancillon
Jean Gervais migrant ?-?

1683-1750 habitant  

B: Charlesbourg

D:  M: 1669, Beauport Pierre Jousselot
 Marie Jousselot 1623?-?

See chart G1  1650?-1704  

B:  M: 1648?, Vendee, Fra

D: Charlesbourg Ozanne Drapeau
Jean-Baptiste Gervais migrant? 1626?-?

1707-?   

B: Laprairie

D:  

 Robert Lefebvre See

 Pierre Lefebvre 1611?-? Note

1648?-1694  

B: Rouen, Fra. M: 1636, Bois-Guillaume, Fra

M: 1706?, Laprairie D: Laprairie Jeanne Autin
Anne Lefebvre migrant 1616?-?

1683-1739 Militia captain  

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie M: 1673, Laprairie Pierre Gagne see

 Marie-Marguerite Gagne 1610-1656  G11

 1653-1720 migrant

B: Quebec M: 1638?, St-Come-de-Vair, Fra

D: Laprairie Marguerite Rosee see

 1615-?  G11

Marie-Amable Gervais  migrant

1732-1827

B: Laprairie

D: ?

 Martin Senecal
  Jean Senecal ?-?

1646-1723  

B: Rouen, Fra.

D: Montréal Jeanette Lappert
Pierre Senecal migrant ?-?

1673-1734   

B: Montréal 

D: Laprairie M: 1672, Montréal Pierre Deseine
 Marguerite Deseine ?-?

 1651?-1735  

B: Orleans, Fra.

M: 1732, Laprairie D: Montréal Marguerite Leger
Therese Senecal migrant ?-?

1708-1778   

B: Contrecoer

D: Laprairie

  ?
 Francois Pinsonneault

1646?-1731

B: Saintes, Fra.

M: 1698, Montréal D: Laprairie  ?
Marguerite Pinsonneault migrant, soldier

M: 1751, Laprairie 1680?-1747 (Pinsonnault, dit Lafleur)

B: Canada

D: Laprairie M: 1674, Canada  ?
(Pinsonneau) Anne Leper (LeBer)
dit Lafleur 1647?-1732

Spouse: B: France

Francois Longtin D: Laprairie  ?
See Chart: G4 migrant

(Lepere, Leber)

Note: 

Robert Lefebvre Parents:  Julien Lefebvre & Magdeliene Esrable

Rev. 2016 Page A7



Chart G6  (Regnier – Charles) G6

  ?
Francois Regnier

1636-?

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D:    ?
Henri Regnier  

1662-?  

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D:  M: 1655,    ?
 Marguerite Bouyer

See chart G1  1640-?

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D:    ?
Pierre Regnier  

1688-1768  

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D: Montréal 

migrant   ?
 Nicolaus Nauleau

1635-?

B: La Rochelle, Fra

M: 1687, La Rochelle, Fra D:    ?
Marie Nauleau  

1662-1705  

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D:  M: 1662,    ?
 Marguerite Audilbert  

 1642-?

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D:    ?
  

Pierre-Louis Regnier  

1729-1782

B: Montréal 

D: Laprairie

   ?
  Francois Charles

?-?

B:  

D:    ?
Etienne Charles dit Lajeunesse

1643-1724  

B: Paris, Fra.

D: Ile Jesus   ?
migrant Colombe Regnault
Carignan soldier ?-?

B:  

M: 1718, Longueuil D:    ?
Marie Charles  

1691-1756  

B: Chambly

D: Montréal 

“Marie-Madeleine”   ?
 Robert Niel

?-?

B:  

M: 1667, Trois-Rivieres D:    ?
Madeleine Niel  

M: 1755, Laprairie 1652-1732  

B: Rouen, Fra.

D: Ile Jesus   ?
migrant Anne Lambert
Fille du Roi ?-?

Spouse: B:  

Jeanette St-Pierre D:    ?
See Chart: G7  

 

Rev. 2016 Page A8



Chart G7  (St-Pierre – LaFramboise) G7

 ?
 ?

 ?
 ?

 ?
 ?

See chart G1

 ?
Jean-Baptiste St-Pierre

?-?

(Lefrancois)  ?
  ?

 ?
 ?

 ?
 ?  

 ?
 

Jeanette St-Pierre
1734-1761

B: Laprairie

D: St Philippe

“Jeanne-Gertrude”  ?
   ?

 ?
 ?

 ?
 ?

 ?
Madeleine LaFramboise

?-?

(Daunais-Delaunay)  ?
  ?

 ?
 ?

M: 1755, Laprairie

 ?
 ?

Spouse:

Jean-Baptiste St-Pierre  ?
See Chart: G7

Rev. 2016 Page A9



Chart G8  (Falcon – Bourgeois) G8

  ?
  ?

  ?
  ?

  ?
  ?

See chart G1

  ?
Etienne Falcon

1717-1763

B: France

D: Beaumont

migrant   ?
   ?

  ?
  ?

  ?
  ?  

  ?
 

Pierre Falcon
1735?-1826

B: Beauvais, Fra 

D: Lacadie

migrant   ?
    ?

  ?
Estienne Bourgeois

1693-1757

B: France

D:    ?
   ?
 

M: 1740, St Quentin, Fra   ?
Marie-Anne Bourgeois

1721-1825

B: France

D: France

(“Joly”)   ?
   ?

M: 1711, Boulleret, Fra.   ?
Anne Nolin

M: 1763, Baie St Paul 1695-1760

B: France

D:    ?
   ?
 

Spouse:

Genevieve Tremblay   ?
See Chart: G9

Rev. 2016 Page A10



Chart G9  (Tremblay – Simard) G9

Pierre Tremblay see

Pierre Tremblay 1626?-? G12

1660-1736 migrant (Tremble)

B: Quebec City M: 1657, Quebec City

D: Petite-Riviere-St-Francois Ozanne-Anne Achon see

Louis Tremblay seigneur 1633-1707 G12

1695-1772  migrant (Rochon)

B: Baie St Paul

D: Les Éboulements M: 1685, L'Ange-Gardien Nicolaus Roussin See

 Marie-Madeleine Roussin 1635-1697 G13

See chart G1  1669-? migrant

B: Chateau Richer M: 1667, Quebec

D:  Madeleine Paradis See

Louis-Andre Tremblay  1653-1669 G13

1717-1787   

B: Baie St Paul

D: Contrecoer

 Pierre Bonneau
 Joseph Bonneau ?-?

1649?-1701

B: Poitiers, Fra

M: 1716, Baie St Paul D: Ile d'Orleans Marie Lambert
Madeleine Bonneau migrant ?-?

1698?-1777 mason

B: Canada

D: Les Éboulements M: 1684, Ile d'Orleans Pierre Duchesne See

 Madeleine Duchesne 1632?-1697  note

 1666?-1750 migrant

B: Canada M: 1666, Ile d'Orleans

D: Ile d'Orleans Catherine Rivet See

1645?-1723  note

Genevieve Tremblay migrant

1745-1780

B: Baie St Paul

D: Laprairie

“Genevieve-Cecile-Victoire” Pierre Simard see

  Noel Simard 1612?-? G14

1637?-1715 migrant

B: Puymoyen, Fra M: 1635, Angoulême, Fra

D: Baie St Paul Suzanne Durand see

Etienne Simard migrant 1610?-? G14

1669-1750  (Symard)

B: Chateau Richer

D: Baie St Paul M: 1661, Chateau Richer Etienne Racine see

 Madeleine Racine 1607?-1689 G14

 1646-1726 migrant

B: Quebec M: 1638?, Quebec City

M: 1739, Petite-Riviere-St-Francois D: Baie St Paul Marguerite Martin see

Ursule Simard  1624?-1679 G14

1717-1780  

B: Baie St Paul

D: St Philippe

 Jacques Bouchard
 Claude Bouchard ?-?

1626?-1699

B: St-Cosme-de-Vair, Fra

M: 1695, Baie St Paul D: Petite-Riviere-St-Francois Noelle Touschard
Rosalie Bouchard migrant ?-?

M: 1763, Baie St Paul 1676-1733 tailor

B: Beaupre

D: Petite-Riviere-St-Francois M: 1654, Quebec City Louis Gagne see

 Louise Gagne 1612-1660 G11

 1642-1721 migrant

Spouse: B: Ige, France M: 1638, Ige, France

Pierre Falcon D: Petite-Riviere-St-Francois Marie Michel see

See Chart: G8 migrant 1620?-1687 G11

 migrant

Notes:

Pierre Duchesne B: Amiens, Fra    D: Ile d'Orleans Parents: Jean Duchesne & Catherine Paulet

Catherine Rivet B: Chartres, Fra    D: Quebec Parents: Pierre Rivet & Catherine Sorgeaut

Rev. 2016 Page A11



Chart G10  (Gagnon – Drouin) G10

Barnabe Gagnon
Pierre Gagnon ?-?

1572?-?

B: ?

D: ? Françoise Creste (Crete)
Jean Gagnon ?-?

1610-1670

B: Tourouvre, Fra

D: Chateau Richer M: 1597?, Tourouvre, Fra Gervais Roger
migrant, 1635 Renee Roger ?-?

See charts  G2 & R8 shopkeeper 1580?-?

B: Tourouvre, Fra

D: ? Marion Aubert
Jean Gagnon  ?-?

1648-1687  

B: Quebec City

D: Chateau-Richer

  ?
 Jean Cochon

1591?-1673

B: Dieppe, Fra.

M: 1640, Beaupré D: Chateau Richer  ?
Marguerite Cochon migrant, tax collector

1620?-1699 (Cochon) dit Lamothe 

B: Dieppe, Fra.

D: Quebec City M: 1619?, Dieppe, Fra.  ?
migrant, 1638 Marguerite Cointal  

Jeanne Gagnon 1641-1698 (Cauchon) 1592?-1633

Renee Gagnon 1643-? B: Dieppe, Fra.

D: Dieppe, Fra.  ?
Jean Gagnon (Cointerel)  

  1648-1687  

   Chart G2

Etienne Gagnon 1650-?

Germain Gagnon
  1653-1708  ?
   Chart R8  Robert Drouin
Raphael Gagnon 1656-1687 ?-?

B:  

Paulin Gagnon 1660-? D:   ?
Robert Drouin  

1607-1685  

B: Le Pin-la-Garenne, Fra 

D: Chateau Richer  ?
migrant Marie Dubois
master bricklayer ?-?

B:  

M: 1670, Chateau-Richer D:   ?
Marguerite Drouin  

1655-1692  

B: Quebec City

D: Chateau Richer

  ?
 Jean Chapelier

?-?

B:  

M: 1649, Quebec City D:   ?
Marie Chapelier  

1626?-1697  

B: Melun, Fra.

D: Quebec City  ?
migrant Marguerite Dodier
(Lamothe) ?-?

B:  

D:   ?
 

 

Rev. 2016 Page A12

Marguerite Gagnon 1645-1700

Marie Gagnon 1659-1722



Chart G11  (Gagne) G11

Louis Gagne
1580?-1649?

B:  

D: Vieux-Bellême, Fra ?

Pierre Gagne (Gasnier)

1610-1656 miller

B: Ige, France

D: Beaupre M: 1604?, St-Come-de-Vair, Fra

migrant Marie Launay
 1590?-1643?

B:  

D: Vieux-Bellême, Fra ?

Pierre Gagne (1645-1726)   Chart G3  

Marie-Marguerite Gagne (1653-1720)   Chart G5  

Jean Rosee
?-?

M: 1638?, St-Come-de-Vair, Fra

Marguerite Rosee
1615-?

B: La Mans, Fra.

D: Canada

migrant Catherine Barbier  

(Rouzee) dit Pelet ?-?

 

Louis Gagne
1580?-1649?

B:  

D: Vieux-Bellême, Fra ?

Louis Gagne (Gasnier)

1612-1660 miller

B: Ige, France

D: Chateau Richer? M: 1604?, St-Come-de-Vair, Fra

migrant Marie Launay
(Gasnier) 1590?-1643?

B:  

D: Vieux-Bellême, Fra ?

Louise Gagne (1642-1721)   Chart G9  

Anne Gagne (1653-1723)   Chart G2  

Ignace Gagne (1656-1702)   Chart R22

Pierre Michel
?-?

M: 1638, Ige, France

Marie Michel
1620?-1687

B: Sarthe, Fra.

D: Beaupre

migrant Louise Gory
?-?

Rev. 2016 Page A13



Chart G12  (Tremblay – Achon) G12

  ?
  ?

  ?
Philibert Tremblay

?-?

  ?
'Gilbert'   ?

See chart G9  

  ?
Pierre Tremblay

1626?-?

B: Randonnai, Fra

migrant (Tremble)   ?
laborer   ?

  ?
Jeanne Coignet

?-?

  ?
  ?  

  ?
 

Pierre Tremblay
1660-1736

B: Quebec City

D: Petite-Riviere-St-Francois

seigneur   ?
    ?

  ?
Jean Achon

1608?-?

  ?
  ?

M: 1657, Quebec City   ?
Ozanne-Anne Achon

1633-1707

B: Chambon, Fra

D: Quebec City

migrant (Rochon)   ?
Fille du Marier   ?

  ?
Helene Regnaud

M: 1685, L'Ange-Gardien 1610?-?

  ?
  ?

Spouse:

Marie-Madeleine Roussin   ?
See Chart: G9

Rev. 2016 Page A14



Chart G13  (Roussin – Paradis) G13

 ?
Pierre Roussin

?-?

 ?
Jean Roussin

1597-1682?

B: Tourouvre, Fra

D: L'Ange-Gardien  ?
migrant Jeanne Ouvrard

See chart G9  ?-?

 ?
Nicolaus Roussin

1635-1697

B: Tourouvre, Fra

D: L'Ange-Gardien 

migrant  ?
mason Jean Giguere

?-?

M: 1622, Tourouvre, Fra  ?
Madeleine Giguere

1605-?

B: Tourouvre, Fra

 ?
migrant Madeleine Viette  

 ?-?

 ?
 

Marie-Madeleine Roussin
1669-?

B: Chateau Richer

D:  

  ?
  Jacques Paradis

?-?

 ?
Pierre Paradis

1604-1675

B: Chartres, Fra

D: Ile d'Orleans  ?
migrant Michelle LePelle
 ?-?

M: 1667, Quebec  ?
Madeleine Paradis

1653-1669

B: Quebec

D: Chateau Richer

 Jacques Guyon
 Jean Guyon ?-?

1592-1663

B: Tourouvre, Fra

M: 1632, Montagne, Fra D: Beauport Marie Huet
Barbe Guyon migrant, 1634 ?-?

M: 1685, L'Ange-Gardien 1617-1700 mason

B: Montagne, Fra

D: Ile d'Orleans M: 1615, Montagne, Fra Eustache Robin
migrant Mathurine Robin ?-?

 1592?-1662

Spouse: B: Montagne, Fra

Pierre Tremblay D: Beauport Mathurine Avrard
See Chart: G9 migrant, 1634 ?-?

 

Rev. 2016 Page A15



Chart G14  (Simard – Racine) G14

 ?
Marsault Simard

?-?

 ?
Pierre Simard

1612?-?

B: Puymoyen, Fra

D: Canada  ?
migrant Ozanne Ouellet
dit Lombrette ?-?

 ?
Noel Simard

1637?-1715

B: Puymoyen, Fra

D: Baie St Paul

migrant  ?
 (Symard) Louis Durand

?-?

M: 1635, Angoulême, Fra  ?
Suzanne Durand

1610?-?

B: France

D: France  ?
Francoise Levrauld  

?-?

 ?
 

Marie-Madeleine Simard
See Chart R8

Etienne Simard
See Chart G9  ?

 Rene Racine
?-?

 ?
Etienne Racine

1607?-1689

B: Calvados, Fra

D: Beaupre  ?
migrant Marie Loiselle
carpenter ?-?

M: 1661, Chateau Richer  ?
Madeleine Racine

1646-1726

B: Quebec

D: Baie St Paul

  ?
 Abraham Martin

1589?-1664

B: Dieppe, Fra.

M: 1638?, Quebec City D: Quebec  ?
Marguerite Martin Migrant (1619&1633)

1624?-1679 dit l’Écossais,  Pilot

B: Quebec

D: Chateau Richer M: 1621?, France  ?
Marguerite Langlois

1592?-?

B: France

D: Quebec  ?
Migrant (1619&1633)

“Catherine-Marguerite”

Rev. 2016 Page A16



Chart R1  (Remillard) R1

Joseph-Marie Remillard see

Louis-Marie Remillard 1733-1808 R2

1763-1850  

B: Bellechasse M: 1755, Bellechasse

D: Napierville Clotilde Denis see

Jacques Remillard laborer 1740-1803 R3

1798-1880  dit Lapierre

B: L'Acadie

D: St-Jacques-le-Mineur M: 1789, L'Acadie John Smith see

 Cecile Smith 1743?-1798 R4

 1772?-1811 English

B: Guildford, Conn M: 1769, Guilford, Conn

D: L'Acadie Anastasie Hebert see

Joseph Remillard  1743?-1814 R5

1838-1901  Acadian

B: Lacadie

D: Walla Walla

 Joseph Pinsonneault see

 Joseph Pinsonneault 1756-1838 R6

1785-1882 dit Lafleur

B: L'Acadie M: 1781, St-Philippe

M: 1817, L'Acadie D: Pain Court Marie-Josephte Robert see

Appoline Pinsonneault  1766-1802 R7

1802-1867  (Fontaine, LaPommeraie)

B: L'Acadie

D: St-Jacques-le-Mineur M: 1801, L'Acadie Etienne Tremblay see

“Pauline” Appoline Tremblay 1764-1791  R8

 1786-1860  

B: St-Philippe M: 1785, St-Philippe

D: Laprairie Anne Rainville see

'Pauline' 1766-1795  R9

Marie-Louise Remillard  “Marie-Anne”

1874-1958

B: Pain Court

D: Yakima, WA

 Pierre Falcon see

  Francois Falcon 1735?-1826 G8

1773-1832 migrant

B: Lacheneaie M: 1763, Baie St Paul

D: Napierville Genevieve Tremblay see

Abraham Falcon  1745-1780 G9

1805-1863  “Genevieve-Cecile-Victoire”

B: L'Acadie

D: St-Jacques-le-Mineur M: 1797, St-Philippe Guillaume Laberge see

 Madeleine Laberge 1740-1832 R10

 1778-1856  

B: St. Antoine sur Richelieu M: 1765, St-Antoine-de-Tilly 

M: 1861, St-Jacques-Le-Mineur D: Laprairie Marie Phaneauf see

Sophie Falcon  1746-1780 R11

1841-1883   

B: Laprairie

D: Pain Court

 Joseph-Marie Remillard see

 Michel Remillard 1733-1808 R2

1773-1860  

B: Bellechasse M: 1755, Bellechasse

M: 1829, L'Acadie D: Pain Court Clotilde Denis see

Julienne Remillard  1740-1803 R3

M: 1892, Walla Walla, WA 1812-1873  dit Lapierre

B: L'Acadie

D: Pain Court M: 1800, L'Acadie Francois Monet see

 Rosalie Monet 1745-1799 R12

 1785-?  

Spouse: B: St-Philippe M: 1767, St-Philippe

Marcel Gagnon D:  Josephte Suprenant see

See Chart: G1 'Rose' (Monette) 1750-1826 R13

  

Rev. 2016 Page A17



Chart R2  (Remillard – Helie) R2

 ?
Guillaume Remillard

?-?

B: France

D:   ?
Francois Remillard  

1647-1700  

B: Limoges, Fra

D: Bellechasse  ?
migrant Marie Testard

See chart R1  ?-?

B:  

D:   ?
Francois Remillard  

1694-1779  

B: LaDurantaye

D: Montréal 

 Mathieu Gaboury
 Louis Gaboury ?-?

1639?-1707

B: Saintes, Fra

M: 1681, L'Islet-sur-Mer D: La Durantaye Marguerite Pineault
Marie-Anne Gaboury migrant, habitant ?-?

1668-1740 dit LeMajor

B: Ile d'Orleans

D: St-Vallier M: 1665, Ile d'Orleans Michel Souliard
Nicole Souliard ?-?  

 1642?-1707

B: Bourgogne, Fra

D: La Durantaye Jeanne Bourdon
migrant ?-?  

Joseph-Marie Remillard Fille du Roi

1733-1808

B: St Vallier

D: L'Acadie

 Jean Helie
  Jean Helie ?-?

1644?-1699

B: Meneac, Fra

D: Ile d'Orleans Jeanne Musnier
Pierre Helie migrant ?-?

1676-1760

B: Ile d'Orleans

D: St-Vallier M: 1669, Ile d'Orleans Charles Labbe
(Elie) dit Breton Jeanne Labbe ?-?

 1649?-1715

M: 1720, St-Vallier D: St Vallier Marie Francoise ?
Francoise Helie migrant ?-?

1704-1779 Fille du Roi

B: LaDurantaye

D: Berthier

 Jean Pepin
 Robert Pepin ?-?

1643?-?

B: Caen, Fra

M: 1700, Quebec Jeanne Dumont
Rosalie Pepin migrant ?-?

M: 1755, Bellechasse 1684-1721 master roofer

B: Quebec

D: St-Vallier M: 1670, Quebec Jean Crete
'Marie-Rosalie' Marie-Anne Crete 1626-1717

 1657-1722 migrant

Spouse: B: Quebec M: 1654, Beauport

Clotilde Denis D: Quebec Marguerite Gaulin
See Chart: R3  1627-1703

 migrant

Rev. 2016 Page A18



Chart R3  (Denis – Clement) R3

 ?
Blaise Denis

?-?

 ?
Pierre Denis

1662-1727

B: Agen, Fra

D: Ile d'Orleans  ?
migrant Jeanne Laponche

See chart R1 ?-?

 ?
Joseph Denis

1692-1760

B: Ile d'Orleans

D: Bellechasse

 Jacques Gaudin
 Charles Gaudin ?-?

1632?-1706

B: Aubermesnil-B, Fra 

M: 1687, L'Ange-Gardien D: Montmorency Marguerite Nieule
Marie Gaudin migrant ?-?

1662-1733

B: Chateau Richer

D: Ile d'Orleans M: 1656, Quebec 0
(Godin) Marie Boucher 1587?-1671  

1644-1730 migrant

B: Quebec M: 1630, France

D: L'Ange-Gardien Marin Boucher
1604?-1687  

Clotilde Denis migrant

1740-1803

B: Beaumont

D: L'Acadie

dit Lapierre Perrine Mallet
  Francois Labonte

?-?

 ?
Leonard Clement-Labonte

1677?-1757

B: Clemecy, Fra

D: Bellechasse  ?
migrant, soldier Marie Agathe
dit LaBonte ?-?

M: 1722, Beaumont  ?
Marie Clement

1704-?

B: Bellechasse

D: Beaumont?

dit Labonte Paul Morisset
 Jean Morisset ?-?

1641-1699

B: La Rochelle, Fra

M: 1699, Ile d'Orleans D: Ile d'Orleans Mathurine Guillois
Jeanne Morisset migrant, land clearer ?-?

M: 1755, Bellechasse 1683-1756 (Morissette, Moricet)

B: Ile d'Orleans

D: Bellechasse M: 1669, Beauport Robert Choret
Jeanne Choret 1624?-1664

1652-1718 migrant (Chaure)

Spouse: B: Quebec M: 1647, La Rochelle, Fra

Joseph-Marie Remillard D: Ile d'Orleans Sabastienne Veillon
See Chart: R2 1622?-1698

migrant

Rev. 2016 Page A19



Chart R4  (Smith) R4

 
 

 
 

 
 

See chart R1

 
Benjamin Smith

1717-1779

B: ?

D: New Haven, Conn

English  
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

John Smith
1743?-1798

B: New Haven, Conn

D: L'Acadie

English  
   

 
 

 
 

M: 1741, New Haven, Conn  
Mary Russell

1718-1774

B: New Haven, Conn

D: New Haven, Conn

English  
 

 
 

M: 1769, Guilford, Conn

 
 

Spouse:

Anastasie Hebert  
See Chart: R5

Rev. 2016 Page A20



Chart R5  (Hebert – Dupuis) R5

Antoine  Hebert See

Jean Hebert 1621?-1690? R14

1653?-? migrant, Acadian

B: Port-Royal M: 1648?, Balestre à la Haye, Fra

D:  Genevieve Lefrac See

Rene Hebert Acadian 1613?-1686? R14

1689?-1768 migrant, Acadian

B: Acadie

D: Laprairie M: 1676?,  Pierre Doucet See

Acadian Anne Doucet 1621?-1713 R14

See chart R1 1662?-1710 migrant, Acadian

B:  M: 1660?, Port-Royal

D: Grand Pre Henriette Pelletret See

Pierre Hebert Acadian 1641?-? R14

1710-1788 migrant, Acadian

B: Grand Pre

D: St-Philippe

Acadian Michel Boudreau See

“Pierre-Simon” Claude Boudreau 1600?-? R14

1663?-1740 migrant?

B:  M: 1641?,  

M: 1707?, Grand Pre? D: Grand Pre Michelle Aucoin See

Marie Boudreau Acadian 1621-1706 R14

1692-1768 migrant, Acadian

B: Grand Pre

D: Laprairie M: 1682?, Port-Royal Pierre Thibodeau See

Acadian Anne Marie Thibodeau 1631?-1704  R14

1665?-1700 migrant (~1652)

B:  M: 1660?, Port-Royal

D: Grand Pre Jeanne Theriault See

Acadian 1643?-1726  R14

Anastasie Hebert migrant?

1743?-1814

B: Acadie

D: L'Acadie

Acadian Michel Dupuis See

  Martin Dupuis 1637?-? R15

1665?-1713 migrant

B: Grand Pre M: 1664?, Canada

D: Grand Pre Marie Gaudreau See

Jean Dupuis Acadian 1636?-? R15

1687?-1779 (Goutrot, Gauterot, Gautreaux)

B:  

D: St-Philippe M: 1686,  Rene Landry See

Acadian Marie Landry 1634?-1693? R15

1671?-1746 migrant, Acadian

B:  M: 1659?, Port-Royal

M: 1735?, Grand Pre D: Grand Pre Marie Bernard See

Elisabeth Dupuis Acadian 1645?-1719 R15

1719-1784 migrant, Acadian

B: Grand Pre

D: Laprairie

Acadian Michel Richard See

“Elizabeth-Marie” Alexandre Richard 1630?-1680? R15

1668?-1709 migrant, soldier

B:  M: 1656?, Port-Royal

M: 1713, Port-Royal D: Port-Royal Madeleine Blanchard See

Marguerite Richard Acadian 1643?-1680? R15

M: 1769, Guilford, Conn 1692?-? dit L-Ancien Acadian

B:  

D:  M: 1690?,  Claude Petitpas See

Acadian Isabelle Petitpas 1626?-? R15

1670?-? migrant, laborer

Spouse: B:  M: 1658?,  

John Smith D:  Catherine Bugaret See

See Chart: R4 Acadian 1638?-1693? R15

migrant, Acadian

Rev. 2016 Page A21



Chart R6  (Pinsonneault – Deneau) R6

Francois Pinsonneault See

Pierre Pinsonneault 1646?-1731 G5

1674-1744 migrant, soldier

B: Sorel M: 1674, Canada

D: Laprairie Anne Leper (LeBer) See

Pierre Pinsonneault 1647?-1732 G5

1704-? migrant

B: Laprairie

D:  M: 1700, Montréal Michel Lecours See

Militia captain Marie-Charlotte Lecours 1638-1685 R16

See chart R1 1678-1741 migrant

B: Quebec M: 1667, Beauport

D: Laprairie Louise Leblanc See

Pierre Pinsonneault 1654-1732 R16

1726-1760  

B: Laprairie

D: St Constant

Benoit Bisaillon
Etienne Bisaillon 1643?-?

1665?-1697

B: Auvergne, Fra M: 1663?, ?

M: 1725, Laprairie D: Laprairie Francoise Dublay
Marie-Catherine Bisaillon migrant 1643?-?

1688-1728 (Blederne)

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie M: 1685, Laprairie Francois Roanes See

Jeanne Roanes 1628?-1688  R17

1662-1738 migrant

B: Montréal M: 1658, Montréal 

D: Laprairie Perinne Meunier See

(Roinay, Roanes) 1621?-1694  R17

Joseph Pinsonneault migrant

1756-1838

B: Laprairie

D: L'Acadie

dit Lafleur Marin Deneau See

  Charles-Marin Deneau 1621?-1678? R18

1663-1708 migrant, Grande Recrue

B: Montréal M: 1659, Montréal 

D: Montréal Louise-Therese LeBreuil See

Charles Deneau (Denaiu) dit Destaillis 1636?-1727 R18

1701-? migrant (dit Lapointe)

B: Laprairie

D:  M: 1685, Laprairie Jean Clement See

Madeleine Clement 1629-1693? R18

1668-1760 migrant

B: Ange-Gardien M: 1659, Quebec

M: 1748, Laprairie D: Laprairie Madeleine Surget See

Genevieve Deneau 1638-1697 R18

1730-1758 migrant

B: Laprairie

D: St-Philippe

(Deniau) Etienne Dumay See

“Marie-Genevieve” Joseph Dumets 1626-1697 R19

1658-1728 migrant (Dumais. Demers)

B: Laprairie M: 1648, Quebec

M: 1726, Laprairie D: Laprairie Francoise Morin See

Marie-Anne Dumets (Dumay, Demers) 1626?-1665 R19

M: 1781, St-Philippe 1697-1739

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie M: 1683, Laprairie Jacques Guitault See

(Dumers, Dumais) Marguerite Guitault 1646?-? R19

1667-1699 migrant 

Spouse: B: Montréal M: 1666, Montréal 

Marie-Josephte Robert D: Laprairie Marguerite Rebours See

See Chart: R7 (Guitaut) 1645-? R19

migrant? (Reboux)

Rev. 2016 Page A22



Chart R7  (Robert – Longtin) R7

Andre Robert
Louis Robert 1607?-1663

1638-1711

B: La Rochelle, Fra M: 1629, La Rochelle, Fra

D: Boucherville Catherine Bonain
Francois Robert migrant, shoemaker 1609?-?

1678-1756  (Bonin)

B: Bouchrville

D: Longueuil M: 1666, Trois-Rivieres Jean-Baptiste Bourgery
(LaPommeraye) Marie Bourgery 1620?-1657

See chart R1  1654-1719

B: Trois-Rivieres M: 1645, La Rochelle, Fra

D: Boucherville Marie Genre
Joseph Robert 1620?-1699

1725-?  migrant

B: Longueuil

D: ?

(LaPommeraye) Jean Lanctot See

 Francois Lanctot 1620?-1654 R20

1654?-1694 migrant (Lanquedoc)

M: 1652?, Canada

M: 1712, Longueuil D: Boucherville Marie Vien (Viens) See

Marie Lanctot (Lanqueteau)) 1637-? R20

1694-1771  migrant

B: Longueuil

D: Longueuil M: 1681, Boucherville Jacques Menard See

Marguerite Menard 1629-1707  R21

 1668-1699 migrant (dit Lafonatine)

B: Trois-Rivieres M: 1657, Trois-Rivieres

D: Boucherville Catherine Fortier See

 1640?-1694  R21

Marie-Josephte Robert  migrant

1766-1802

B: Canada

D: L'Acadie

(Fontaine, LaPommeraie) Andre Longtin See

  Jerome Longtin 1640?-1661 G4

1658?-1723 migrant?

B: Paris, Fra. M: 1658?, Paris, Fra.

D: Montréal Jeanne-Angeleque Briere See

Gabriel Lonquetin migrant (Lonquetin) 1640?-1711 G4

1707-1764 carpenter migrant

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie M: 1704, Laprairie Rene Dumas See

“Jerome” (Longtin) Marie-Louise Dumas 1650?-? G4

 1685-1756 migrant (dit Rencontre)

B: Laprairie M: 1671, Quebec

M: 1752, Laprairie D: Laprairie Marie LeLong See

Marguerite Longtin  1648-1687 G4

1735-1813  migrant

B: Laprairie

D: St Philippe

Bernard Deniger See

 Jean Deniger 1645?-1700? note

1672-1716 migrant

B: Chambly M: 1671?, Canada

M: 1731, Laprairie D: Laprairie Marguerite Raisin See

Marguerite Deniger  1651?-1700 note

M: 1781, St-Philippe 1707-1799  migrant

B: Laprairie

D: St-Philippe M: 1705, Laprairie Jacques Suprenant See

Catherine Suprenant 1650?-1710 R13

 1686-1762 migrant, soldier

Spouse: B: Laprairie M: 1678, Laprairie

Joseph Pinsonneault D: St-Philippe Jeanne Denote See

See Chart: R6 (Surprenant) 1647?-1701 R13

 migrant

Note: Bernard Deniger, B: Bordeaux, France.  D: Laprarie

Marguerite Raisin, Fille du Roi,  B: France, D: Laprairie

Rev. 2016 Page A23



Chart R8  (Tremblay – Lavoie) R8

Pierre Tremblay See

Pierre Tremblay 1626?-? G12

1660-1736 migrant (Tremble)

B: Quebec M: 1657, Quebec City

Ozanne-Anne Achon See

Francois-Xavier Tremblay 1633-1707 G12

1702-1778 migrant (Rochon)

B: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran

D: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran M: 1685, L'Ange-Gardien Nicolaus Roussin See

Marie-Madeleine Roussin 1635-1697 G13

See chart R1 1669-? migrant

B: Chateau Richer M: 1667, Quebec

Madeleine Paradis See

Etienne Tremblay 1653-1669 G13

1740-1829  

B: Petite Riviere

D: St Constant

Francois Dufour
 Gabriel-Robert Dufour ?-?

1678?-1720

B: Calvados, Fra

M: 1726, Baie St Paul D: Montmorency Francoise Morin
Marie-Reine Dufour migrant ?-?

1707?-1790

B: Quebec region

D: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran M: 1703, Quebec region Ignace Gagne See

Louise Gagne 1656-1702  R22

1683-1747 (Gasnier)

B: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran M: 1680, Beaupre

D: Baie St Paul Barbe Dodier See

1664?-1689  R22

Etienne Tremblay migrant

1764-1791

B: Petite Riviere

D: Laprairie

 Rene Lavoie See

  Jacques Lavoie 1628-1696 R23

1669-1752 migrant (de la Voye)

B: Chateau Richer M: 1656, Quebec

D: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran Anne Gaudin See

Francois Lavoie (de Lavoie, Lavoye) 1639-1678 R23

1709-1785 migrant (Godin)

B: Baie St Paul

D: Baie St Paul M: 1706, Baie St Paul Pierre Garand See

Angeleque Garand 1644-1700 Note

1686-1718 migrant

B: Ile d'Orleans M: 1684, Ile d'Orleans

M: 1765, Baie St Paul D: Baie St Paul Catherine Labrecque See

Appoline Lavoie 1669?-1703 Note

1741-1826 migrant?

B: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran

D: St Constant

Noel Simard See

 Paul Simard 1637?-1715 G14

1681-1733 migrant

B: Baie St Paul M: 1661, Chateau Richer

M: 1736, Petite Riviere D: Baie St Paul Madeleine Racine See

Marie-Madeleine Simard 1646-1726 G14

M: 1785, St-Philippe 1718-1760  

B: Baie St Paul

D: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran M: 1716, Quebec region Germain Gagnon See

Genevieve Gagnon 1653-1708 G10

1693-1759 B: Quebec D: Chateau Richer

Spouse: B: Chateau Richer M: 1688, Chateau Richer

Anne Rainville D: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran Jeanne David See

See Chart: R9 1669-1698 R24

B/D: Chateau Richer

Note: Pierre Garand; B: Mont-aux-Malades, Fra   D: Ile d'Orleans

Catherine Labrecque;  B: ?    D: Ile d'Orleans

Rev. 2016 Page A24



Chart R9  (Rainville – Betourney) R9

Paul Rainville
Jean Rainville 1618?-1686

1638?-1704 migrant

B: France M: 1638?, Torques, Fra

D: Quebec Roline Poete
Charles Rainville migrant 1618?-1666

1678-1742 farmer migrant (Poite)

B: Beauport

D: Montréal M: 1671, Quebec Jean Lagueripiere
artisan Elisabeth Lagueripiere ?-?

See chart R1 1638?-1723

B: Paris, Fra.

D: Quebec Gabrielle Bouteiller
Pierre-Joseph Rainville migrant ?-?

1714-1800 Fille du Roi 

B: Montréal 

D: St-Philippe

(Drainville, Derainville) Pierre Cabazier
 Pierre Cabazier ?-?

1641?-1715

B: Toulouse, Fra

M: 1705, Montréal D: Montréal Delphine Desbordes
Jeanne Cabazier migrant (Cabassier) ?-?

1684-1721 Royal sergeant, prosecutor, judge

B: Montréal 

D: Varennes M: 1669, Montréal Pierre Thivierge
“Jeanne-Suzanne” Jeanne Thivierge 1634?-?  

1656-1728 migrant? (Thibierge, Guiberge)

B: Marans, Fra M: 1655?, Marans, Fra?

D: Montréal Mathurine Desbordes See

migrant 1635?-1698  Note

Anne Rainville migrant

1766-1795

B: St-Constant

D: Laprairie

“Marie-Anne” Adrien Betournay See

  Pierre Betournay 1643?-1722 R25

1669?-1702 migrant, dit Laviolette

B: ? M: 1668?, Sorel

D: Montréal Marie Deshayes See

Louis Betournay (Betourne) 1648?-1707 R25

1696-1730 migrant, Fille du Roi

B: Montréal 

D: Longueuil M: 1692, Montréal Jean Ronceray See

J.-Francoise Ronceray 1642-? R25

1674-1761 migrant, dit LeBreton

B: Longueuil M: 1665, Quebec

M: 1749, Laprairie D: Longueuil Jeanne Servignan See

Angeleque Betournay “Jeanne-Francoise” 1646-1683 R25

1726-1810 migrant, Fille du Roi

B: Longueuil

D: St Constant

Francois Dupuis See

 Rene Dupuis 1637?-? R25

1671-1738 migrant

B: Quebec M: 1670, Quebec

M: 1722, Laprairie D: Laprairie Georgette Richer See

Marguerite Dupuis Engage Ouest 1644-1700 R25

M: 1785, St-Philippe 1702-1774 (Dupuy) Fille du Roi (Richard)

B: Laprairie

D: Boucherville M: 1693, Montréal Louis Marier See

Angeleque-Marie Marier 1634?-1702 R25

1676-1714 Carignan soldier, dit Ste-Marie

Spouse: B: Montréal M: 1667, Montréal 

Etienne Tremblay D: Laprairie Mathurine Goard See

See Chart: R8 (Marie Ste-Marie) 1648?-1720 R25

migrant, Fille du Roi

Note: Mathurine Desbordes; B: Marans, Fra  D: Montréal Parents: Jacques Desbordes & Marie Cattureau

Rev. 2016 Page A25



Chart R10  (Laberge – Coitou) R10

Jacques Laberge See

Robert Laberge 1612?-1690? Note

1638-1712  

B: Colomby-sur-Thaon, Fra 

D: Château-Richer Marie Poitevin
Guillaume Laberge migrant 1612?-1733

1674-1729 (De Laberge)  

B: L'Ange-Gardien 

D: L'Ange-Gardien M: 1663, Château-Richer Maurice Gausse
 Francoise Gausse 1610?-?

See chart R1  1634?-1714  

B: Noyon, Fra

D: Beauport Marguerite Blais
Guillaume Laberge migrant (Leborgne) 1612?-?

1696-1764 Fille du Marier  

B: Lange

D: St-Antoine-sur-Richelieu 

 Louis Quentin See

 Nicolas Quentin ?-? R30

1633?-1683  

B: Lisieux, Fra

M: 1695, L'Ange-Gardien D: L'Ange-Gardien Marie DesMousseaux See

Marie-Jeanne Quentin migrant ?-? R30

1678-1749   

B: Quebec

D: L'Ange-Gardien M: 1660, Quebec Michel Roulois See

 Madeleine Roulois 1612?-1690  R30

 1646-1705 migrant

B: De Vair, Fra M: 1641?, StCosme-deVair, Fr

D: L'Ange-Gardien Jeanne Malier See

migrant 1610?-1689  R30

Guillaume Laberge  migrant (Maline)

1740-1832

B: Contrecoer

D: L'Ange-Gardien 

 Pierre Coitou
  Jean Coitou ?-?

1646-1705  

B: Nates, Fra

D: Pointe-aux-Trembles Charlotte Courdot
Mathieu Coitou migrant, “St Jean” ?-?

1681-1752 master taillandier (Courdaut)

B: Contrecoer

D: Contrecoer M: 1677, Contrecoer Pierre Petit
(Saint-Jean) Marie-Therese Petit ?-?

 1652?-1738  

B: Paris, Fra.

M: 1728, Contrecoeur D: Contrecoer M.-Marguerite Blondeau
Marie-Anne Coitou migrant ?-?

1707-1765   

B: Canada

 Jean Richard
 Guillaume Richard 1620?-1675

1641?-1690  

B: St Leger, Fra

M: 1705, Pointe-aux-Trembles D: Pointe-aux-Trembles Anne Meusnier
Marie-Anne Richard migrant (Larose) 1620?-1675

M: 1765, St-Antoine-de-Tilly 1686-1710 Soldat de Carignan, killed by Iroqouis  

B: Pointe-aux-Trembles 

D: Contrecoer M: 1675, Montréal Urbain Tessier See

 Agnes Tessier 1626-1689 R26

 1659-1733 migrant, sawyer

Spouse: B: Montréal M: 1648, Quebec

Marie Phaneauf D: Montréal Marie Archambault See

See Chart: R11  1636-1719 R26

 migrant

Notes: Jacques Laberge;     B: Bayeux, Fra    D: Colombieres, Fra

Parents: Jean Laberge & Jeanne Lecoq

Michel Roulois;     B: Sarthe, Fra.    D: L'Ange-Gardien 

Jeanne Malier;     B: France    D: Chateau Richer

Rev. 2016 Page A26



Chart R11  (Phaneauf – Bousquet) R11

Mathias  Farnsworth
Mathias  Farnsworth ?-?

1649-1693

B: Lynn, Mass

Mary Farr
Mathias-Claude Phaneauf weaver ?-?

1690-1773

B: Groton, Mass.

D: St-Antoine-sur-Richelieu M: 1681, Groton, Mass.  ?
(Fanef, Farnsworth) Sara Nutting

See chart R1 kidnapped 1663-1731

B: Groton, Mass.

 ?
Claude Phaneauf

1717-1793

B: Montréal 

D: St-Antoine-sur-Richelieu

Jean Charpentier see

 Gilles-Jean Charpentier 1631?-? R27

1669-1741 migrant

B: Quebec M: 1661, Quebec

M: 1713, Rivière-des-Prairies D: Rivière-des-Prairies Barbe Renaud see

M. Catherine Charpentier  1644-1719 R27

1692?-1777  migrant

B: Quebec region

D: St-Antoine-sur-Richelieu M: 1691, Rivière-des-Prairies Toussaint Hunault see

 Francoise Hunault 1628?-1690  R27

 1667-1748 Grande Recrue (dit Dschamps)

B: Montréal M: 1654, Montréal 

D: Lachenaie Marie Lorgueil see

 1638?-1700  R27

Marie Phaneauf  Grande Recrue

1746-1780

B: St-Denis-sur-Richelieu 

D:  

 Jean Bousquet see

  Pierre Bousquet 1646?-1698 R28

1679-1756 migrant, gunsmith 

B: Montréal M: 1672, Montréal 

D: Varennes Catherine Fourrier see

Jean-Baptiste Bousquet 1651?-1726 R28

1702-1777 migrant

B: Vercheres

D: St-Denis-sur-Richelieu M: 1702, Varennes Mathurin Banlier see

Marie-Anne Banlier 1641?-1720 R28

1684-1759 migrant (Laperle)

B: Contrecoer M: 1678?, St Ours

M: 1743, St-Antoine-sur-Richelieu D: Varennes Francoise Vernin see

Marie Bousquet 1651?-1732 R28

1729-1756 migrant

B: St-Antoine-sur-Richelieu

D: Chambly

Francois Provost see

 Francois Provost 1637-1670 R29

1669-1711 migrant, habitant

B: Quebec M: 1664, Quebec

M: 1726, Repentigny D: Ste-Foy Marguerite Gaillard see

Marguerite Provost “Francois-Michel” (Prevost) 1637?-1701? R29

M: 1765, St-Antoine-de-Tilly 1706-1736 migrant (Duplessis)

B: Ste-Foy

D: Vercheres M: 1695, Ste-Foy Ignace Bonhomme see

M-Catherine Bonhomme 1645?-1711 R29

1677-1745 migrant

Spouse: B: Quebec M: 1671, Quebec

Guillaume Laberge D: Repentigny Agnes Morin see

See Chart: R10 “Marie-Catherine” (Dulac) 1641-1687 R29

Rev. 2016 Page A27



Chart R12  (Monet – Dumontet) R12

 ?
 ?

 ?
Francois Monet

1661?-1746

B: Rabouillet, Fra

D: Laprairie  ?
migrant, soldier  ?

See chart R1 dit Laverdure

 ?
Francois Monet

1706-1762

B: Laprairie

D: St-Philippe

  ?
 Rene Dumas

1650?-?

B: Tours, Fra

M: 1669, Canada  ?
Marie-Anne Dumas migrant (dit Rencontre)

1682-1753 Carignan soldier

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie M: 1671, Quebec Mathurin LeLong See

Marie LeLong 1619-1671  G4

1648-1687  

B: Rennes, Fra.

D: Laprairie Perrine Morel See

migrant 1606-1671  G4

Francois Monet Fille du Roi  

1745-1799

B: Laprairie

D:  

  ?
   ?

 ?
Jean-Baptiste Dumontet

1659?-1729

B: Limoges, Fra

D: Laprairie  ?
 ?

M: 1732, Laprairie  ?
Elizabeth Dumontet

1717-1767

B: Laprairie

D: St-Philippe

(dit Lagradeur)  ?
 James Corse

1666?-1696?

B: England?

M: 1712, Laprairie D: Deerfield, Mass?  ?
Elisabeth Lacasse migrant?

M: 1767, St-Philippe 1696-1766

B: Deerfield, Mass

D: Laprairie John Catlin
captured by indians Elizabeth Catlin 1643-1704

1669?-1704

Spouse: B: Wethersfield, Mass?

Josephte Suprenant D: Deerfield, Mass? Mary Baldwin
See Chart: R13 died after capture

Rev. 2016 Page A28



Chart R13  (Suprenant – Lamarre) R13

Jacques Suprenant
Jacques Suprenant 1615?-1678?

1650?-1710

B: St-Martin-des-Pezerits, Fra M: 1645,  

D: Laprairie Louise Boquet
Pierre Suprenant migrant, soldier 1620?-1678?

1683-1739 dit Sansoucy

B: Laprairie

D: Montréal M: 1678, Laprairie Antoine  Denote
Jeanne Denote 1615?-1667?

See charts R1 & R7 1647?-1701

B: Paris, Fra. M: 1647,  

D: Laprairie Catherine Leduc
Joseph Suprenant migrant 1620?-1667?

1720-1802?

B: Laprairie

(Surprenant) Sebastien Tetu
Jacques Tetu ?-?

1641-1712

B: Rouen, Fra.

M: 1702, Laprairie D: Laprairie Marguerite Lethuillier
Anne Tetu migrant, soldier ?-?

1684-1736 (Moulin)

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie M: 1675, Montréal Jacques Beauvais See

Marguerite Beauvais 1623-1691  Note

1658-1715 migrant, farmer, lime-burner

B: Montréal M: 1654, Montréal 

D: Laprairie Jeanne Solde See

1638-?  Note

Josephte Suprenant migrant, Grande Recrue

1750-1826

B: Laprairie

D: St Constant

 Louis Lamarre See

  Louis Lamarre 1639?-1663 Note

1661?-1687 migrant, dit Gasion

B: Canada M: 1659, Quebec

D: Neuville Jeanne Garnier See

Jean Philippe Lamarre sailor 1632?-1703 Note

1687-1766 (De Lamarre) migrant, Fille du Marier

B: Neuville

D: St Philippe M: 1686, L'Ange-Gardien Nicolas Quentin See

Anne Quentin 1630?-1683 R30

1665-1711 migrant

B: Chateau Richer M: 1660, Quebec

M: 1749, Laprairie D: Neuville Madeleine Roulois See

Genevieve Lamarre (Cantin) 1647?-1705 R30

1725-1764 migrant

B: Pte-Aux-Trembles

D: Chambly

“Marie-Genevieve” Jacques Jolivet
Aime Jolivet ?-?

1658?-1711

B: Jargeau, Fra

M: 1723, Montréal D: Quebec Nicole Bouvillonne
Marie Francoise Jolivet migrant ?-?

M: 1767, St Philippe 1699-1752 dit Mitron

B: L'Ancienne-Lorette 

D: Laprairie M: 1689, Canada Abraham Fiset See

Anne-Marie Fiset 1635-1700 R31

1671-1711 migrant, carpenter

Spouse: B: L'Ange-Gardien M: 1664, Chateau Richer

Francois Monet D: L'Ancienne-Lorette Denise Savard See

See Chart: R12 1646-1703? R31

migrant

Notes: Jacques Suprenant & Jeanne Denote, other offspring:  Catherine Suprenant (chart R7)

Jacques Beauvais B: Orne, France    D: Montréal 

Jeanne Solde B: La Fleche, Fra    

Louis Lamarre B: Rouen, Fra.    D: Quebec

Jeanne Garnier B: La Rochelle, Fra    D: Quebec

Rev. 2016 Page A29



Chart R14  (Hebert Acadians) R14

 ?
Antoine  Hebert

1621?-1690?

B: Martaize, Fra

D:   ?
Jean Hebert migrant, Acadian

1653?-? cooper, farmer

B: Port-Royal

D:  M: 1648?, Balestre à la Haye, Fra  ?
Acadian Genevieve Lefrac

1613?-1686?

B: Centre, Fra

D:   ?
migrant, Acadian

From chart  R5

Germain Doucet
Pierre Doucet ?-?

1621?-1713

B: France

M: 1676?,  D: Port-Royal  ?
Anne Doucet migrant, Acadian

1662?-1710

B:  

D: Grand Pre M: 1660?, Port-Royal Simon Pelletret
Acadian Henriette Pelletret 1614?-1644?  

1641?-?

B: Paris, Fra.

D:  Perinne Bourg
migrant, Acadian 1618?-?  

 ?
Michel Boudreau

1600?-?

B: Port-Royal?

D:   ?
Claude Boudreau migrant?

1663?-1740 (Boudrot)

B:  

D: Grand Pre M: 1641?,  Martin Aucoin
Acadian Michelle Aucoin 1595?-?

1621-1706

B: France

D:  Barbe Minquet
migrant, Acadian 1600?-?

From chart  R5

Mathurin Thibodeau
Pierre Thibodeau 1601?-1686?

1631?-1704

B: Poitou, Fra. region? 

M: 1682?, Port-Royal D: Port-Royal Marie Dolbeau
Anne Marie Thibodeau migrant (~1652) ?-?

1665?-1700 habitant, miller

B:  

D: Grand Pre M: 1660?, Port-Royal Jean Theriault
Acadian Jeanne Theriault 1601?-1686?

1643?-1726

B:  

D: Port-Royal Perinne Rheault
migrant? 1611?-1686?

(Terriot)

Rev. 2016 Page A30



Chart R15  (Dupuis Acadians) R15

 ?
Michel Dupuis

1637?-?

B: France

D: Canada  ?
Martin Dupuis migrant

1665?-1713 (Dupeux)

B: Grand Pre

D: Grand Pre M: 1664?, Canada Francois Gaudreau
Acadian Marie Gaudreau 1613?-?

1636?-? migrant (Gautrot)

B:  M: 1643?, Port-Royal

D: Canada Edmée LeJeune
(Goutrot, Gauterot, Gautreaux) 1624?-?

 (dit Briard), half Indian?

From chart  R5

 ?
Rene Landry

1634?-1693?

B: Vienne, Fra

M: 1686,  D: Port-Royal  ?
Marie Landry migrant, Acadian

1671?-1746 dit LeCadet

B:  

D: Grand Pre M: 1659?, Port-Royal Rene Bernard
Acadian Marie Bernard 1611?-?  

1645?-1719

B: France

D: Port-Royal Andree Guyon
migrant, Acadian 1621?-1692?  

 ?
Michel Richard

1630?-1680?

B: Saintonge, Fra

D: Port-Royal  ?
Alexandre Richard migrant, soldier

1668?-1709 dit Sansoucy

B:  

D: Port-Royal M: 1656?, Port-Royal Jean Blanchard
Acadian Madeleine Blanchard 1611?-?

dit L-Ancien 1643?-1680?

B: Port-Royal

D: Port-Royal Radegonde Lambert
Acadian 1621?-1692?

From chart  R5

 ?
Claude Petitpas

1626?-?

B: France

M: 1690?,   ?
Isabelle Petitpas migrant, laborer

1670?-? Sieur de Lafleur 

B:  

D:  M: 1658?,   ?
Acadian Catherine Bugaret

1638?-1693?

B: Villefranche-du-Queyran, Fra

D: Port-Royal  ?
migrant, Acadian

Rev. 2016 Page A31



Chart R16  (Lecours - Leblanc) R16

  

 ?

  
See chart R6

Michel Lecours
1638-1685

B: Lisieux, Fra

D: Montréal 

migrant

(Lecour)   

 ?

   

 

Marie-Charlotte Lecours
1678-1741

B: Quebec

D: Laprairie

 Leonard Leblanc
?-?

Leonard Leblanc
1628?-1691

B: Blessac, Fra.

D: Quebec

migrant Jeanne Fayande
master mason ?-?

M: 1667, Beauport

Louise Leblanc
1654-1732

B: Quebec

D: Montréal 

 

 Robert Riton
?-?

M: 1650, Beauport

Marie Riton
M: 1700, Montréal 1623?-1675?

B: La-Roche-sur-Yon, Fra.

D: Beauport

migrant Marguerite Guyon
?-?

Spouse:

Pierre Pinsonneault
See Chart: R6

Rev. 2016 Page A32



Chart R17  (Roanes – Meunier) R17

 ?
 ?

 ?
Pierre Roanes

?-?

 ?
 ?

See chart R6

 ?
Francois Roanes

1628?-1688

B: Sable-sur-Sarthe, Fra

D: Laprairie

migrant  ?
(Roinay)  ?

 ?
Julienne Lamarguese

?-?

 ?
 ?  

 ?
 

Jeanne Roanes
1662-1738

B: Montréal 

D: Laprairie

(Roinay, Roanes)  ?
  ?

 ?
 ?

 ?
 ?

M: 1658, Montréal  ?
Perinne Meunier

1621?-1694

B: Nates, Fra

D: Laprairie

migrant  ?
Grande Recrue  ?

 ?
 ?

M: 1685, Laprairie

 ?
 ?

Spouse:

Etienne Bisaillon  ?
See Chart: R6

Note:  Perinne Meunier first husband Julien(Jean) Daubigeon (Chart G3)

Rev. 2016 Page A33



Chart R18  (Deneau – Dumets) R18

 ?
 ?

 ?
Marin Deneau

1621?-1678?

B: La Fleche, Fra

D: Laprairie  ?
migrant, Grande Recrue  ?

See chart R6 (Deniau) dit Destaillis

 ?
Charles-Marin Deneau

1663-1708

B: Montréal 

D: Montréal 

(Denaiu) dit Destaillis  ?
Jean LeBreuil

?-?

M: 1659, Montréal  ?
Louise-Therese LeBreuil

1636?-1727

B: Sougeal, Fra

D: Montréal  ?
migrant (dit Lapointe) Marie Lecomte  

Fille du Roi ?-?

 ?
 

Charles Deneau
1701-?

B: Laprairie

D:  

 ?
 Jean Clement

?-?

 ?
Jean Clement

1629-1693?

B: Nancy, Fra

D: Laprairie  ?
migrant Anne Martin

?-?

M: 1685, Laprairie  ?
Madeleine Clement

1668-1760

B: Ange-Gardien

D: Laprairie

 ?
Francois Surget

?-?

M: 1659, Quebec  ?
Madeleine Surget

M: 1726, Laprairie 1638-1697

B: Soubise, Fra

D: Ange-Gardien  ?
migrant Marguerite Gravel
Fille du Marier ?-?

Spouse:

Marie-Anne Dumets  ?
See Chart: R6

Rev. 2016 Page A34



Chart R19  (Dumets – Guitault) R19

Adrien Dumoys
Jean Dumais ?-?

1600?-?

B: Dieppe, Fra.

D:  Catherine Pougnye
Etienne Dumay ?-?

1626-1697

B: Dieppe, Fra.

D: Quebec  ?
migrant (Dumais. Demers) Miotte Lacombe

See chart R6 carpenter 1600?-?

B:  

D:   ?
Joseph Dumets (Lecombe)

1658-1728

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie

(Dumay, Demers)  ?
Jean Morin

?-?

M: 1648, Quebec  ?
Francoise Morin

1626?-1665

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D:   ?
Jeanne Denoise  

?-?

 ?
(Desnouets ?)  

Marie-Anne Dumets
1697-1739

B: Laprairie

D: Laprairie

(Dumers, Dumais)  ?
 Denis Guitault

?-?

 ?
Jacques Guitault

1646?-?

B: La Fleche, Fra

D:   ?
migrant Jacqueline Ricouet
(Guitaut. dit Jolicoeur) ?-?

M: 1683, Laprairie  ?
Marguerite Guitault

1667-1699

B: Montréal 

D: Laprairie

(Guitaut)  ?
Martin Reboux

?-?

M: 1666, Montréal  ?
Marguerite Rebours

M: 1726, Laprairie 1645-?

B:  

D:   ?
migrant? (Reboux) Suzanne Roussel
Fille du Marier ?-?

Spouse:

Charles Deneau  ?
See Chart: R6

Rev. 2016 Page A35



Chart R20  (Lanctot – Vien) R20

  

 ?

  
See chart R7

Jean Lanctot
1620?-1654

B: France

D: Trois-Rivieres

migrant (Lanquedoc)

 

 ?

  

 

Francois Lanctot
1654?-1694

D: Boucherville 

(Lanqueteau))

   ?

Etienne Vien
1618?-1651?

 ?
(Viens, Devienne)

M: 1652?, Canada

Marie Vien (Viens)
1637-?

B: Marennes, Fra

D: Canada

migrant

(Viens, Devienne) Elie Deneau (Denot)
?-?

M: 1638?, France

Marie Deneau
M: 1681, Boucherville 1606?-?

B: Porcheresse, Fra

(de la Martiniere) Marguerite Lafond
(de la Martiniere) ?-?

Spouse:

Jean Lanctot
See Chart: R20

Rev. 2016 Page A36



Chart R21  (Menard – Fortier) R21

 ?

Jean Menard
?-?

 ?
See chart R7

Jacques Menard
1629-1707

B: Mervent?, Fra

D: Boucherville 

migrant (dit Lafonatine)

  ?

Anne Savinelle
?-?

 ?  

 

Marguerite Menard
1668-1699

B: Trois-Rivieres

D: Boucherville 

 

  Andre-Berthome Forestier
?-?

Jean Forestier
1611?-?

B: France

 Francoise Richard
 ?-?

M: 1657, Trois-Rivieres

Catherine Fortier
1640?-1694

B: La Rochelle?, Fra

D: Boucherville 

migrant

Fille du Marier Andre Coiffe
?-?

M: 1636, La Rochelle, Fra

Julienne Coiffe
M: 1681, Boucherville 1611?-1650

B: Nantes, Fra

D: La Rochelle, Fra

 Jeanne Dugas
 ?-?

Spouse:

Francois Lanctot
See Chart: R7

Rev. 2016 Page A37



Chart R22  (Gagne – Dodier) R22

 ?
Louis Gagne

1580?-1649?

B:  

D: Vieux-Bellême, Fra ?  ?
Louis Gagne (Gasnier)

1612-1660 miller

B: Ige, France

D: Chateau Richer? M: 1604?, St-Come-de-Vair, Fra  ?
migrant Marie Launay

See chart R8 (Gasnier) 1590?-1643?

B:  

D: Vieux-Bellême, Fra ?  ?
Ignace Gagne  

1656-1702  

B: Quebec

D: Québec 

(Gasnier)  ?
Pierre Michel

?-?

M: 1638, Ige, France  ?
Marie Michel

1620?-1687

B: Sarthe, Fra.

D: Beaupre  ?
migrant Louise Gory  

?-?

 ?
 

Louise Gagne
1683-1747

B: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran

D: Baie St Paul

 ?
 Fiacre Dodier

?-?

 ?
Jacques Dodier

1638?-1677

B: La Mans, Fra.

D: Beaupre  ?
migrant Catherine Melenel

?-?

M: 1680, Beaupre  ?
Barbe Dodier

1664?-1689

B: France

D: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran

migrant  ?
Robert Caron

1603?-1656

B: Saintonge, Fra

M: 1662, Chateau Richer D: Quebec  ?
Catherine Caron migrant, ~1635

M: 1703, Quebec region 1649-1725 farmer

B: Beaupre

D: Baie St Paul M: 1637, Quebec Pierre Crevet
Marie Crevet 1590?-1637?

1615?-1695

Spouse: B: Benouville, Fra M: 1613, Benouville, Fra

Gabriel-Robert Dufour D: Baie St Paul Marie LeMercier
See Chart: R8 migrant, Fille du Marier 1590?-1637?

Rev. 2016 Page A38



Chart R23  (Lavoie – Gaudin) R23

 ?

Rene Lavoie
?-?

 ?
See chart R8

Rene Lavoie
1628-1696

B: Rouen, Fra.

D: Chateau Richer

migrant (de la Voye)

farmer  ?

Isabelle Belanger
?-0

 ?  

 

Jacques Lavoie
1669-1752

B: Chateau Richer

D: Petite-Riviere-St.Fran

(de Lavoie, Lavoye)

  ?

Elie Godin
1617?-1672

B: Saintes, Fra

D: Beaupre

migrant, sailor  ?
Calvinist

M: 1656, Quebec

Anne Gaudin
1639-1678

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D: Beaupre

migrant (Godin)

Calvinist Daniel Ramage
?-?

M: 1639, La Rochelle, Fra

Esther Ramage
M: 1706, Baie St Paul 1621?-1678

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D: Quebec

migrant Esther Dentelle
Calvinist ?-?

Spouse:

Angeleque Garand
See Chart: R8

Rev. 2016 Page A39



Chart R24  (David – Grandry) R24

  ?
 - 

B:  

D:  

Blaise-Didier David
 - 

B:  

D:  M:  ,  

  ?
See chart R1  - 

B:  

D:  

Jacques David
1632?-0

B: Dieppe, Fra.

migrant

(dit Pontif)   ?
 - 

B:  

M:  ,  D:  

Flavie Morel
 - 

B:  

D:  M:  ,  

  ?  

 - 

B:  

D:  

 

Jeanne David
1669-1698

B: Chateau Richer

D: Chateau Richer

B/D: Chateau Richer

   ?
 - 

B:  

D:  

Claude Grandry
 - 

B:  

D:  M:  ,  

(Grandrin)   ?
  - 

B:  

M: 1662, Chateau Richer D:  

Marie Grandry
1646?-1728

B: Paris, Fra.

D: Chateau Richer

migrant

   ?
 - 

B:  

M:  ,  D:  

Jeanne Toussaint
M: 1688, Chateau Richer  - 

B:  

D:  M:  ,  

  ?
  - 

Spouse: B:  

Germain Gagnon D:  

See Chart: R8

Rev. 2016 Page A40



Chart R25  (Betournay – Ronceray – Dupuis – Marier) R25

 ?
Adrien Betournay

1643?-1722

B: France

D: Laprairie  ?
Pierre Betournay migrant, dit Laviolette

1669?-1702 dit Laviolette

See Chart  R9

M: 1668?, Sorel  ?
Marie Deshayes

1648?-1707

B: Rouen, Fra

D: Montréal  ?
migrant, Fille du Roi

Noel Ronceray
Jean Ronceray ?-?

1642-?

B: Fougeres, Fra

D: ? Jeanne Aubree
J.-Francoise Ronceray migrant, dit LeBreton ?-?

1674-1761 dit LeBreton

See Chart  R9

M: 1665, Quebec Nicolas Servignan
Jeanne Servignan ?-?  

1646-1683

B: Irancy, France

D: Boucherville Jeanne Vatard
migrant, Fille du Roi ?-?  

Fille du Roi

Francois Dupuis
Francois Dupuis ?-?

1637?-?

B: Limoges, Fra

D: ? Marguerite Renaud
Rene Dupuis migrant ?-?

1671-1738

See Chart  R9

M: 1670, Quebec Jean Richer
Georgette Richer ?-?

1644-1700

B: Chailly-sur-Armancon, Fra

D: Laprairie Leonarde Bornais
Fille du Roi (Richard) ?-?

(Richard)

Louis Marier
Louis Marier ?-?

1634?-1702

B: Tours, Fra

D: Montréal Marguerite Peigne
Angeleque-Marie Marier Carignan soldier, dit Ste-Marie ?-?

1676-1714 dit Ste-Marie

See Chart  R9

M: 1667, Montréal Gilles Goard
Mathurine Goard ?-?

1648?-1720

B: Paris, Fra.

D: Montréal Catherine Leger
migrant, Fille du Roi ?-?

Rev. 2016 Page A41



Chart R26  (Tessier - Archambault) R26

 ?

Arthur Tessier
?-?

 ?
See chart R10

Urbain Tessier
1626-1689

B: Breil, France

D: Montréal 

migrant, sawyer

dit Lavigne  ?

Jeanne Meine
?-?

 ?  

 

Agnes Tessier
1659-1733

B: Montréal 

D: Montréal 

 

  Antoine  Archambault
?-?

Jacques Archambault
1604?-1688

B: St-Xandre, Fra.

D: Montréal 

migrant, winemaker Renee Ouvrard
 ?-?

M: 1648, Quebec

Marie Archambault
1636-1719

B: Dompierre-sur-Mer, Fra

D: Pointe-aux-Trembles 

migrant

 Francois Toureau
?-?

M: 1629, France

Francoise Toureau
M: 1675, Montréal 1600?-1663

B: Lardilliere, Fra

D: Montréal 

migrant Marthe Lenoir
(Tourault) ?-?

Spouse:

Guillaume Richard
See Chart: R10

Rev. 2016 Page A42



Chart R27  (Charpentier – Hunault) R27

 ?
Cyprien Charpentier

?-?

 ?
Jean Charpentier  

1631?-?  

B: Veulettes-sur-Mer, Fra

 ?
migrant Catherine Thérelle

See chart R11 (Lapaille) ?-?

 ?
Gilles-Jean Charpentier  

1669-1741  

B: Quebec

D: Rivière-des-Prairies 

 Jean Renaud
 Vincent Renaud ?-?

1609-1672

B: La Rochelle, Fra

M: 1661, Quebec D: La Rochelle, Fra Madeleine Gaufreneau 
Barbe Renaud soldier & shoemaker ?-?

1644-1719

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D: Boucherville M: 1631, La Rochelle, Fra Gabriel Martin
migrant Marie Martin 1586?-?  

 1615-? porter

B: La Rochelle, Fra

Marie Breton
 1590?-?  

M. Catherine Charpentier  

1692?-1777

B: Quebec region

D: St-Antoine-sur-Richelieu 

 

  Nicolas Hunault
?-?

Toussaint Hunault
1628?-1690

B: Beauvais, Fra 

D: Montréal 

Grande Recrue (dit Dschamps) Marie Benoit
murdered ?-?

M: 1691, Rivière-des-Prairies 

Francoise Hunault
1667-1748

B: Montréal 

D: Lachenaie 

 

 Pierre Lorgueil
?-?

M: 1654, Montréal 

Marie Lorgueil
M: 1713, Rivière-des-Prairies 1638?-1700

B: Cognac, Fra

D: Ile Sainte-Therese 

Grande Recrue Marie Bruyere
Fille du Marier ?-?

Spouse:

Mathias-Claude Phaneauf
See Chart: R11

Rev. 2016 Page A43



Chart R28  (Bousquet – Banlier) R28

 ?
Jean Bousquet

?-?

 ?
Jean Bousquet

1646?-1698

B: Tonneins, Fra

D: Varennes  ?
migrant, gunsmith Isabelle Hillaret

See chart R11 ?-?

 ?
Pierre Bousquet

1679-1756

B: Montréal 

D: Varennes

 ?
Claude Fourrier

?-?

M: 1672, Montréal  ?
Catherine Fourrier

1651?-1726

B: Paris, Fra.

D: Repentigny  ?
migrant Marie Pennetier  

?-?

 ?
 

Jean-Baptiste Bousquet
1702-1777

B: Vercheres

D: St-Denis-sur-Richelieu 

 ?
  ?

 ?
Mathurin Banlier

1641?-1720

B: Poitiers, Fra

D: St Ours  ?
migrant (Laperle)  ?
Soldat de Carignan 

M: 1702, Varennes  ?
Marie-Anne Banlier

1684-1759

B: Contrecoer

D: Varennes

 ?
Jacques Vernin

?-?

M: 1678?, St Ours  ?
Francoise Vernin

M: 1726, Repentigny 1651?-1732

B: Angouleme, Fra

D: St Ours  ?
migrant Francoise Martaguet

?-?

Spouse:

Marguerite Provost  ?
See Chart: R11

Rev. 2016 Page A44



Chart R29  (Provost – Bonhomme) R29

 ?
Marin Provost

?-?

 ?
Francois Provost

1637-1670

B: Tourouvre, Fra

D: Quebec  ?
migrant, habitant Catherine Cornilleau

See chart R11 ?-?

 ?
Francois Provost

1669-1711

B: Quebec

D: Ste-Foy

“Francois-Michel” (Prevost)  ?
Jean-Baptiste Gaillard

?-?

M: 1664, Quebec  ?
Marguerite Gaillard

1637?-1701?

B: Calais, Fra

D: Quebec  ?
migrant (Duplessis) Catherine Lomelle  

?-?

 ?
 

Marguerite Provost
1706-1736

B: Ste-Foy

D: Vercheres

Odinas Bonhomme
 Nicolas Bonhomme ?-?

1620?-1683 “Nicolas-Odinas”

B: Caux, Fra

D: Quebec M-Catherine Gayon
Ignace Bonhomme migrant ?-?

1645?-1711 “Marie-Catherine”

B: La Rochelle, Fra

D: Ste-Foy M: 1640, Trois-Rivieres Leonard Gouget
migrant Catherine Gouget ?-?

1612?-1679

B: Thury-Harcourt, Fra

M: 1695, Ste-Foy D: Ancienne Lorette Catherine Dufrancois
M-Catherine Bonhomme migrant ?-?

1677-1745

B: Quebec

D: Repentigny

“Marie-Catherine” (Dulac) Claude Morin
Noel Morin ?-?

1609?-1680

B: Paris, Fra.

M: 1671, Quebec D: Quebec Jeanne Moreau
Agnes Morin migrant ?-?

M: 1726, Repentigny 1641-1687

B: Quebec

D: Quebec M: 1640, Quebec Pierre Desportes
Helene Desportes ?-?

1620?-1675 migrant

Spouse: B: Quebec

Jean-Baptiste Bousquet D: Canada Francoise Langlois
See Chart: R11 Left Quebec and returned ?-?

migrant

Rev. 2016 Page A45



Chart R30  (Quentin – Roulois) R30

 ?

Louis Quentin
?-?

 ?
See chart R13

Nicolas Quentin
1630?-1683

B: Gonneville-sur-Honfleur, Fra

D: L'Ange-Gardien 

migrant

  ?

Marie Des Mousseaux
?-?

 ?  

 

Anne Quentin
1665-1711

B: Chateau Richer

D: Neuville

(Cantin)

 Marin Roulois
?-?

Michel Roulois
1612?-1690

B: Sarthe, Fra.

D: L'Ange-Gardien 

migrant Perrine Boulet
?-?

M: 1660, Quebec

Madeleine Roulois
1647?-1705

B: De Vair, Fra

D: Canada

migrant

  ?

M: 1641?, De Vair, Fra

Jeanne Maline
M: 1686, L'Ange-Gardien 1610?-1689

B: France

D: Chateau Richer

migrant  ?

Spouse:

Louis Lamarre
See Chart: R13

Rev. 2016 Page A46



Chart R31  (Fiset – Savard) R31

 
 ?

 
Abraham Fiset

?-?

 
 ?

See chart R13

 
Abraham Fiset

1635-1700

B: Dieppe, Fra.

D: Canada

migrant, carpenter  
(Fisette)  ?

 
Catherine Labrecque

?-?

 
 ?  

 
 

Anne-Marie Fiset
1671-1711

B: L'Ange-Gardien 

D: L'Ancienne-Lorette 

 ?
 Simon Savard

1595-1645

B: France

D: France  ?
Simon Savard

1623-1665

B: Montreuil, Fra.

D: Quebec M: 1610, Paris region  ?
migrant, wheelwright Marguerite Vinantes

1595-1629

B: Paris region

M: 1664, Chateau Richer D: Paris region  ?
Denise Savard

1646-1703?

B: Montreuil, Fra.

D: Canada

migrant  ?
Quentin Hordouille

?-?

M: 1644, Montreuil, Fra.  ?
Marie Hordouille

M: 1689, Canada 1621?-1703

B: Montreuil, Fra.

D: Charlesbourg  ?
migrant Marie Souhaitte

?-?

Spouse:

Aime Jolivet  ?
See Chart: R13

Rev. 2016 Page A47



CHART MAPS

Gagnon Charts

G2 Gagnon – Lacroix G10 Gagnon – Drouin

G11 Gagne

G3 Perrault – Simon G11 Gagne

G4 Longtin – Dumas

G1 Gagnon

G5 Gervais – Senecal G11 Gagne

G6 Regnier – Charles

G7 St-Pierre – LaFramboise

G8 Falcon – Bourgeois

G12 Tremblay – Achon

G9 Tremblay – Simard G13 Roussin – Paradis

G14 Simard – Racine

G11 Gagne

Dauphin
(no chart)

Cayuse
(no chart)

1900 1800 1700 1600

2016 Page A48



CHART MAPS

Gagnon Charts

G2 Gagnon – Lacroix G10 Gagnon – Drouin

G11 Gagne

G3 Perrault – Simon G11 Gagne

G4 Longtin – Dumas

G1 Gagnon

G5 Gervais – Senecal G11 Gagne

G6 Regnier – Charles

G7 St-Pierre – LaFramboise

G8 Falcon – Bourgeois

G12 Tremblay – Achon

G9 Tremblay – Simard G13 Roussin – Paradis

G14 Simard – Racine

G11 Gagne

Dauphin
(no chart)

Cayuse
(no chart)

1900 1800 1700 1600

2016 Page A48



Chart Index of Family Names

Family Name Alternate Spellings Charts

Achon Rochon G9 G12 R8
Agathe R3
Ancillon G5
Archambault R10 R26
Aubert G10
Aubree R25
Aucoin R5 R14
Audilbert G6
Autin G5
Avrard G13

Baldwin R12
Banlier R11 R28
Barbier G11
Beauvais R13
Belanger R23
Benoit R27
Bernard R5 R15
Betournay Betourne R9 R25
Bigot G3
Bisaillon R6
Blais R10
Blanchard R5 R15
Blondeau Boudrot R10
Bonain Bonin R7
Bonhomme R11 R29
Bonneau G9
Bonnemer R2
Boquet R13
Bornais R25
Bouchard G9
Boucher R3
Boudreau R5 R14
Boulet R30
Bourdon R2
Bourg R14
Bourgeois G8
Bourgery R7
Bousquet R11 R28
Bouteiller R9
Bouvillonne R13
Bouyer G6
Breton R27
Briere G4 R7
Bruyere R27
Bugaret R5 R15

Cabazier R9
Caron R22
Catlin R12
Cayuse G1
Chapelier G2 G3
Charles G6
Charpentier R11 R27
Choret Chaure R3
Clement R3 R6 R18
Cochon Cochon G2
Coiffe R21
Coignet G12

2016 A50



Cointal Cointerel G2
Coitou R10
Cornilleau R29
Corse R12
Courdot Courdaut R10
Creste (Crete) G10
Crete R2
Crevet R22

Daubigeon G3
Dauphin G1
David R8 R24
DeLaVaranne G4
Deneau Deniau R6 R18 R20
Deniger R7
Denis R1 R3
Denoise R19
Denote R7 R13
Dentelle R23
Des Mousseaux R30
Desbordes R9
Deseine G5
Deshayes R9 R25
DesMousseaux R10
Desportes R29
Dodier G2 G3 R8 R22
Dolbeau R14
Doublez G3
Doucet R5 R14
Drapeau G5
Drouin G2 G3
Dublay R6
Dubois G2 G3
Duchesne G9
Dufour R8
Dufrancois R29
Dugas R21
Dumas G4 R7 R12
Dumets Dumay, Demers, Dumers, Dumais, Dumoys R6 R19
Dumont R2
Dumontet R12
Dupuis Dupuy, Dupeux R5 R9 R15 R25
Durand G9 G14

Esrable G5

Falcon R1 G1 G8
Farnsworth R11
Farr R11
Fayande R16
Fiset Fisette R13 R31
Fortier Forestier R7 R21
Fourrier R11 R28

Gaboury R2
Gagne Gasnier G2 G3 G5 G11 R8 R22
Gagnon G1 R29 G10 R8
Gaillard R11 R29
Garand R8
Garnier R13
Gaudin Godin R3 R8 R23
Gaudreau R5 R15
Gaufreneau R27
Gaulin R2
Gausse R10
Gayon R29

2016 A51



Genre R7
Gervais G5
Giguere G13
Goard R9 R25
Godin R23
Gory G11 R22
Gouget R29
Grandry Grandrin R24
Gravel R18
Guillois R3
Guitault, Guitaut R6 R19
Guyon R15

Hebert R1 R5 R14
Helie R2
Hillaret R28
Hordouille R31
Huet G13
Hunault R11 R27
Huot G2

Jolivet R13
Jousselot G5

Labbe R2
Laberge R1 R10
Labonte R3
Labrecque R8 R31
Lacasse R12
Lacombe Lecombe R19
Lacroix G2
Lafond R20
LaFramboise G7
Lagueripiere R9
Lamarguese R17
Lamarre R13
Lambert G6 G9 R15
Lamer G3
Lanctot Lanquedoc R7 R20
Landry R5 R15
Langlois G14 R29
Laponche R3
Lappert G6
Launay G11 R22
Lavoie de Lavoie, Lavoye, de la Voye R8 R23
Leblanc R6 R16
LeBreuil R6 R18
Lecomte R18
Lecours R6 R16
Leduc R13
Lefebvre G5
LeFlot G3
Lefrac R5 R14
Leger G5 R25
LeGrande R2
LeJeune R15
LeLong G4 R7 R12
LeMercier R17
Lenoir R26
LePelle G13
Leper (LeBer) (Lepere, Leber) G5 R6
Lethuillier R13
Levrauld G14
Loiselle G14
Lomelle R29
Longtin (Lonquetin) G1 G4 G14 R7 R13 R29
Lorgueil R11 R27

2016 A52



Malier Maline R10
Maline R30
Mallet R3
Marier R9 R25
Martaguet R28
Martin G9 G14 R18 R27 R28
Meine R26
Melenel R22
Menard R7 R21
Meunier G3 R6 R17
Meusnier R10
Michel G9 G11 R22
Minquet R14
Monet R1 R12
Moreau R1
Morel G4 R12 R24
Morin R6 R8 R11 R19 R29
Morisset R3
Musnier R2

Nauleau G6
Niel G6
Nieule R3
Nolin G8
Nutting R11
Nyeulle G13

Ouellet G14
Ouvrard R26

Paradis G9 G13 R8
Paulet G9
Paulin G3
Peigne R25
Pelletret R5 R14
Pennetier R28
Pepin R2
Perrault G3
Petit R10
Petitpas R5 R15
Phaneauf Fanef, Farnsworth R1 R11
Pineault R2
Pinsonneault Pinsonneau G5 R1 R6
Poete Poite R9
Poitevin R10
Pougnye R19
Provost Prevost R11 R29

Quentin R10 R13 R30

Racine G9 G14 R8
Rainville Drainville, Derainville R9
Raisin R7
Ramage R23
Rebours Reboux R6 R19
Regnaud G12
Regnault G6
Regnier G1 G6
Remillard R1 R2 R23
Renaud R11 R25 R27
Rheault R14
Richard R5 R10 R15
Richer Richard R9 R25
Ricouet R19
Riton R16
Rivet G9

2016 A53



Roanes Roinay, Roanes R6 R17
Robert R1 R7
Robin G13
Roger G2 G10
Ronceray R9 R25
Rosee G3 G5 G11
Roulois R10 R13 R30
Roussel R19
Roussin G9 G13 R8
Russell R4

Savard R13 R31
Savinelle R21
Senecal G5
Servignan R9 R25
Simard Symard G9 G14 R8
Simon G3
Smith R1 R4
Solde R13
Sorgeaut G9
Souhaitte R31
Souliard R2
St-Pierre G7
Suprenant Surprenant R1 R7 R13
Surget R6 R18

Tessier R10 R26
Testard R2
Tetu R13
Thérelle R27
Theriault Terriot R14 R14
Thibodeau R5 R14
Thivierge Thibierge, Guiberge R9
Toureau Tourault R26
Touschard G9
Toussaint R24
Tremblay Tremble R1 R8 G9 G12

Vatard R25
Veillon R3
Vernin R12 R28
Vie Viez G3
Vien Viens R7 R20
Viette G13
Vinantes R31

2016 A54


